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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATIONS BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	Mr J Allen

	Scheme
	Halstead Group Pension Scheme (the Scheme)

	Respondents
	The Trustees of the Halstead Group Pension Scheme (the Trustees)
Xafinity Consulting (Xafinity)


Subject

Mr Allen complains about the Trustees’ recovery of pension overpayments, which resulted from a miscalculation.

The Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should be upheld against the Trustees because Mr Allen relied on the overpaid benefit and his position changed because of it. 

DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts

1. Mr Allen is a pensioner under the Scheme and retired in November 1990. In January 1998, at the age of 65, his Guaranteed Minimum Pension was put into payment and was increased annually in line with inflation. 

2. On 7 September 2010, Xafinity, the administrators of the Scheme, wrote and informed Mr Allen that since reaching State Pension Age, the annual pension increases had been miscalculated. As a result, he had been overpaid by £5,094.76 gross. 

3. In November, the Trustees put Mr Allen’s pension at its correct level of £1,091.64 a month. They proposed he either pay the balance of the overpayment in full, or receive a 20% reduction to his monthly pension over two years.

4. In December, the Trustees offered to increase the repayment period from two to five years, which would mean a monthly reduction of approximately 7.8%. It was also proposed that annual pension increases were withheld until the overpayment had been paid back; these were subsequently retained from January 2011.

5. In March 2011 the Trustees informed Mr Allen that the original overpayment figure of £5,094.76 was incorrect, and was in fact £5,465.21. The Trustees explained that Xafinity had agreed to pay the additional £370.45 on his behalf.

6. An alternative repayment schedule was offered in May, reducing Mr Allen’s pension to £1,000 a month and continuing to withhold his future pension increases.

7. Mr Allen invoked the complaints procedure. In their response, the Trustees proposed that they should freeze his monthly pension at £1,091.64 and continue not adding annual increases until the overpayment had been reclaimed. This proposal was subsequently carried out.

Summary of Mr Allen’s position  
8. Mr Allen has commitments both monthly and annually that he has to budget for. He is unhappy that his standard of living has been reduced at this time in his life, through no fault of his own – there must be an ethical or moral “rule” for reducing the standard of living of a 77 year old.

9. His annual pension has been withheld. This is unacceptable as the matter has not been resolved. The overpayments should not be reclaimed in this manner, if at all.

10. He had repaid over £700 by January 2012, but did not agree to making any deduction at all. By December 2012, he calculates he will have repaid over £1,800.

11. He feels bullied and that he did not have a choice about paying the money back. This is unfair on a pensioner of his age, especially considering the cost of living constantly rising.

12. Mr Allen provided details of his expenditure and savings (which have not increased), including details of one off purchases he made. 

Summary of the Trustees’ position  
13. They are legally obliged to recover the overpayment.

14. They recognise and acknowledge that this is a difficult process and apologise sincerely for the distress that would have been caused by notification of the overpayment. 

15. They appreciate that it is often difficult for pensioners to pay back money in unforeseen circumstances and have tried to make the overpayment options as affordable as possible.

16. In Mr Allen’s case, the overpayment is approximately £4,000, and any method of clawing back the money would ultimately involve him paying back not insignificant sums. In offering to reduce his monthly pension by a set percentage, the recovery is therefore linked to the size of the member’s pension.

17. They do not feel it is appropriate to reduce Mr Allen’s overpayment further by “offering a maladministration fee”. In light of the fact that Xafinity have agreed to make a goodwill payment of £370.45, and the fact they can legally reclaim the money, they feel their stance is entirely fair and reasonable. This stance is also consistent with all of the other affected members of the Scheme.

18. They believe they have taken reasonable steps to take account of Mr Allen’s circumstances and this is evidenced by their decision to take no action in reducing Mr Allen’s benefits, but instead to reclaim the money by withholding his annual pension increases until such time that the overpayment had been cleared.

19. They acknowledge the detailed financial information Mr Allen has provided but do not believe there is sufficient evidence to support a claim that he wholly relied on future pension increases to fund the various gifts and standard of living he has described. 

Conclusions

20. Mr Allen’s pension was overpaid over a number of years. That was maladministration. Strictly, the Trustees have a legal right to reclaim money which has been overpaid, and Mr Allen is not entitled to receive more than is stipulated under the rules of the Scheme. However, to the extent he changed his position as a result of the overpayment, he may have a defence.

21. Having looked at Mr Allen’s financial statement, I find that Mr Allen’s position has changed because of the overpayment; he relied on the Scheme pension and has been living according to his means. Ultimately, he has spent the money on a slightly improved lifestyle by comparison to the lifestyle he would have had without it.  He has no additional assets as a result of the overpayment.  He could not have known he was being overpaid and he believed the money to be his to spend.
22. Notification of the overpayment would have been distressing and Mr Allen will have been inconvenienced by the permanent reduction to his future payment. Although he was not asked to repay £370.45 of the overpayment, that was because it came to light later and anyway, as none of the money is recoverable, neither would that sum.  It cannot be considered as compensation for distress, as the Trustees suggest, therefore.
Directions 
23. The Trustees are not to pursue Mr Allen for recovery of the overpayment. His pension should be restored to its correct level (including unfreezing annual increases), and money already taken from him as part of the repayment schedule should be returned, including interest paid at the base rate for the time being quoted by the reference banks.  The interest is to be simple, calculated from the date of each deduction from an instalment, to the date of repayment.
Within 28 days of this Determination the Trustees are to pay Mr Allen £350 to compensate him for the disappointment of receiving a reduced income in future. 
TONY KING
Pensions Ombudsman

6 March 2013
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